SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 23-442

APPROVING AN AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH TRIVAN TRUCK BODY, LLC

WHEREAS, the Snohomish County Sheriff's Office Corrections Bureau was allocated \$350,000 of American Rescue Place Act (ARPA) funding in the 2022 adopted budget to improve inmate transportation; and

WHEREAS, RFP-22-24BC was issued to build and deliver a custom prisoner transport vehicle; and

WHEREAS, TriVan Truck Body, LLC responded to and was selected through the established RFP process; and

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the County Council hereby approves the Agreement for Professional Services between Snohomish County and TriVan Truck Body, LLC for an amount not to exceed \$313,172.00 and authorizes the County Executive to sign the necessary contract documents.

PASSED this 29th day of November, 2023.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Jared Mead

ATTEST:

Manulas Deputy Clerk of the Council